CAMECO RESOURCES, | 5 |
CROW BUTTE OPERATION =,

86 Crow Butte Road

P.O. Box 169 (308) 665-2215

Crawford, Nebraska 69339-0169 ' (308) 665-2341 — FAX
August 11, 2011

CERTIFIED MAIL

RETURN RECEIPT REQUESTED

Mr. Michael Linder, Director

Nebraska Department of Environmental Quality
PO Box 98922

Lincoln, Nebraska 68509-8922

Subject: Exceedance of Well Head Manifold Pressure Limitations
Class III Underground Injection Control Permit NE0122611

Dear Mr. Linder:

Part I, Section A.1 of the referenced Class III Underground Injection Control (UIC) permit requires
that Crow Butte Operation (CBO) maintain well head injection manifold pressure at a level not to
exceed 100 PSIG. On August 9, 2011 at 4:15 am. MST, CBO was shutting down MU 10
wellhouses to tie-in a new trunkline. During this process, the trunkline injection pressure in
Wellhouse 36 increased to 130 psi. The injection pressure reducing valve (PRV), which controls
manifold pressure, failed causing manifold pressure to remain at this level for a period of 10
minutes.

When the pressure limitation was exceeded, the alarm in the wellhouse was triggered which alerted
the Central Plant Control Room. Plant personnel were in the field near Wellhouse 36, and were able
to respond immediately. An attempt was made to clean the PRV to relieve the pressure. When this
failed to be effective, the wellhouse was taken off line causing the injection pressure to drop to zero.
Due to the immediate response of plant personnel and the resulting short duration of the pressure
exceedance, no apparent environmental damage resulted from this incident. Flow in the wellhouse
at the time of the event was 80 GPM through ten injection wells. CBO mechanically integrity tested
the ten injection wells that were affected and the tests show that there was no damage to the wells.
(Copies of these tests are attached to this report).
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This incident will be investigated through the CBO corrective action process and corrective actions
will be taken as appropriate.

Title 122 Chapter 21 Section 001.06 requires 24 hour telephone notification of a noncompliance
with the permit conditions, followed by a written report in five days. General Manager Jim Stokey
notified Mrs. Jennifer Coughlin of the pressure exceedance at 10:55 a.m. MST on August 9, 2011.
Mr. Ron Burrows, Project Manager, for the Nuclear Regulatory Commission was notified by SHEQ
Larry Teahon at 12:00 p.m. MST on August 9, 2011.

If you have any questions, please do not hesitate to call me at (308) 665-2215 ext 111.
Sincerely,

CAMECO RESOURCES
CROW BUTTE OPERATION

Jim Stokey
General Manager

Attachments
cc: U.S. Nuclear Regulatory Commission
Mr. Ron Burrows - ADDRESSEE ONLY
Fuel Cycle Licensing Branch
Mailstop T8-F5
Washington, DC 20555
Mr. Dave Carlson, NDEQ, Chadron Field Office
CBO-File

Ec:  CR-Cheyenne
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Casing Integrity Test Réport

" PermitNo: NES IR G 1L

CBR
Project: CeowsibuMe wellNo: 293
Casing Type: white Corta VoK Diameter: 4/ "
Hole Depth: | | Casing Depth:
Sqreened Interval(s):
Depth to K-Packer: A0 Depth to Test Packer(s) “Top- &G
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CERTIFICATION

I certify under penalty of law that I have personally examined and am familiar with the information submitted in this
application and all attachments and that, based on inquiry of those individuals immediately responsible for obtaining
information, I believe that the information is true, accurate, and complete. Further, I certify awareness that there are
significant penalties for submitting false information, including the possibility of a fine and imprisonment.

By

By

PRINTED NAME OF PERSON SIGNING

TITLE

SIGNATURE

DATE



Nebraska Department
=T~ of Environmental Quality

Casing Integrity Test Report
Company: ("’@ WZ | ‘ Permit No: NE LYYl |
Project: Go\dlbu-\lﬁ, ‘ Well No: 3 , & O
Casing Type: L&)\\\)ce, CevXelacke Diameter: _Y4 /2 *
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ELAPSED PRESSURE

TIME TIME (Min) (PSIG) .
, Test Performed By:

g‘gj O /(15 Date: 8'/0*”

9.00 5 [ Q4
q lf 0\5 / O / Q a | Calibration Performed By: m
C?:/O /5 }QO Date: %/‘8/’//

9. k5 20 TE

CERTIFICATION

I certify under penalty of law that I have personally examined and am familiar with the information submitted in this
application and all attachments and that, based on inquiry of those individuals immediately responsible for obtaining
information, I believe that the information is true, accurate, and complete. Further, I certify awareness that there are
significant penalties for submitting false information, including the possibility of a fine and imprisonment.

By

PRINTED NAME OF PERSON SIGNING TITLE

By

SIGNATURE DATE
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Company: CBR PermitNo: NEO 133 k1)
Project: CreuvilovHe, Well No: 30773

Casing Type: : Jhile CertelaV | _ Diameter: __ 472 ©

Hole Depth: | | Casing Depth:
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CERTIFICATION

I certify under penalty of law that I have personally examined and am familiar with the information submitted in this
application and all attachments and that, based on inquiry of those individuals immediately responsible for obtaining
information, I believe that the information is true, accurate, and complete. Further, I certify awareness that there are
significant penalties for submitting false information, including the possibility of a fine and imprisonment.

By

PRINTED NAME OF PERSON SIGNING : TITLE

By

SIGNATURE DATE



Nebraska Department
of Environmental Quality

Casing Integrity Test Report

Company: CBR PermitNo: MEO IR { H.

Project: CY‘D w!lggﬂﬁ, Well No: a g7 4

Casing Type: white Gl ol Diameter: 4 % "

Hole Deptﬁ: ' | : Casing Depth:
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CERTIFICATION

I certify under penalty of law that I have personally examined and am familiar with the information submitted in this
application and all attachments and that, based on inquiry of those individuals immediately responsible for obtaining
information, I believe that the information is true, accurate, and complete. Further, I certify awareness that there are
significant penalties for submitting false information, including the possibility of a fine and imprisonment.

By

PRINTED NAME OF PERSON SIGNING ’ TITLE

By

SIGNATURE DATE



Nebraska Department
of Environmental Quality

Casing Integrity Test Report

Company: CRa PermitNo: _1/ 0 JD 24 |
Project: Coo ) RN, WellNo: 125
Casing Type: Lohde Diameter: 2.5
Hole Depth: Casing Depth:
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CERTIFICATION

I certify under penalty of law that I have personally examined and am familiar with the information submitted in this
application and all attachments and that, based on inquiry of those individuals immediately responsible for obtaining
information, I believe that the information is true, accurate, and complete. Further, [ certify awareness that there are

significant penalties for submitting false information, including the possibility of a fine and imprisonment. '

By

PRINTED NAME OF PERSON SIGNING TITLE

By

SIGNATURE DATE



Nebraska Department
of Environmental Quality

Casing Integrity Test Report

Company: (34 Permit No: 220/ 2241 |
Project: Crowrfhulde WellNo: /.23
Casing Type: LIb At [ ikt | Diameter: .5~
Hole Depth: ' Casing Depth:
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ELAPSED PRESSURE
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CERTIFICATION

I certify under penalty of law that [ have personally examined and am familiar with the information submitted in this
application and all attachments and that, based on inquiry of those individuals immediately responsible for obtaining
information, I believe that the information is true, accurate, and complete. Further, I certify awareness that there are
significant penalties for submitting false information, including the possibility of a fine and imprisonment.

By

PRINTED NAME OF PERSON SIGNING ’ TITLE

By

SIGNATURE DATE



Nebraska Department

of Environmental Quality

Casing Integrity Test Report

Company: CBR Permit No: ZE¢) ) 224, ) (
Project: CoaonQu¥e WellNo: 24D Y
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CERTIFICATION

I certify under penalty of law that [ have personally examined and am familiar with the information submitted in this
application and all attachments and that, based on inquiry of those individuals immedaately responsible for obtaining
information, [ believe that the information is true, accurate, and complete. Further, [ certify awareness that there are
significant penalties for submitting false information, including the possibility of a fine and imprisonment.

By

PRINTED NAME OF PERSON SIGNING TITLE

By

SIGNATURE

DATE



Nebraska Department
of Environmental Quality

Casing Integrity Test Report

Company: (BR Permit No: A/E0 /2o ]|
Project: CrowBube WellNo: 095
Casing Type: () L 4 Gdibk Diameter: _ /.S
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CERTIFICATION

I certify under penalty of law that [ have personally examined and am familiar with the information submitted in this
application and all attachments and that, based on inquiry of those individuals immediately responsible for obtaining
information, I believe that the information is true, accurate, and complete. Further, [ certify awareness that there are
significant penalties for submitting false information, including the possibility of a fine and imprisonment.

By

PRINTED NAME OF PERSON SIGNING TITLE

By

SIGNATURE DATE



Nebraska Department
of Environmental Quality

Casing Integrlty Test Report
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Company: O/G /‘? - Permit No: A/,o &/QQJ//
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CERTIFICATION

I certify under penalty of law that I have personally examined and am familiar with the information submitted in this
application and all attachments and that, based on inquiry of those individuals immediately responsible for obtaining
information, I believe that the information is true, accurate, and complete. Further, I certify awareness that there are
significant penalties for submitting false information, including the possibility of a fine and imprisonment.

By

PRINTED NAME OF PERSON SIGNING TITLE

By

SIGNATURE DATE



Nebraska Department

of Environmental Quality

Casing Integrity Test Report
Company: CPBR Permit No: ,NE[) 132 61 [ |
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CERTIFICATION

I certify under penalty of law that I have personally examined and am familiar with the information submitted in this
application and all attachments and that, based on inquiry of those individuals immediately responsible for obtaining
information, 1 believe that the information is true, accurate, and complete. Further, I certify awareness that there are
significant penalties for submitting false information, including the possibility of a fine and imprisonment.

By

PRINTED NAME OF PERSON SIGNING TITLE

By

SIGNATURE DATE



